505640743 08/27/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5687549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROY HEY	01/02/2019
SANDRA HUMPHREYS HUNT	12/21/2018
DERWOOD STEPHEN DELONG	12/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAR-TRU, LLC	
Street Address:	2200 OLD IVY ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	CHARLOTTESVILLE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22903	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16551050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8043448130

Email:jthomas@ip-counsel.netCorrespondent Name:JOHN H. THOMASAddress Line 1:536 GRANITE AVENUE

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HARTRU 18 CON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN H. THOMAS	
SIGNATURE:	/John H. Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=20190827092640500#page1.tif source=20190827092640500#page2.tif

PATENT 505640743 REEL: 050175 FRAME: 0387

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

(1) NAME:

Roy Hey

ADDRESS:

2200 Old Ivy Road, Charlottesville, Virginia 22903

(2) NAME:

Sandra Humphreys Hunt

ADDRESS:

57 Hawkins Pond Lane, Stuarts Draft, Virginia 24477

(3) NAME:

Derwood Stephen DeLong

ADDRESS:

1661 Haskin Road, Goochland, Virginia 23063

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

ASSIGNEE:

NAME:

Har-Tru, LLC

ADDRESS:

2200 Old Ivy Road, Suite 100

STATE/COUNTRY

Charlottesville, Virginia 22903

State of Incorporation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to, any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

SUB-IRRIGATED TENNIS COURT

which is found in:

U.S. and/or PCT Patent Application Serial No. 16/239,950, filed on January 4, 2018, any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, any nonprovisional, continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, all Letters Patent to be obtained for the invention, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, extension, or equivalent thereof.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives, without charge, any and all papers, instruments, oaths, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the application, the invention, the Letters Patent, and the equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNORS further authorize and empower ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and assert a claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention, the benefit of the right of priority being provided by any international convention presently in effect or enacted at a future date, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNORS.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE or its nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further agree to permit ASSIGNEE's representatives to add to this document any information that identifies any application or equivalent associated with the above-identified invention.

Date: 1 / 2 / 19

Signature of: Roy Hey, By His Executor

Date: 12/2//18

Signature of: Sandra Humphreys Hunt

Date: /2 /2/ /2018

Signature of: Derwood Stephen DeLong

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 050175 FRAME: 0389